## R.-99014 / 19 / 2021-NLM-DADF Government of India Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi. Dated 07.02.2023

## **OFFICE ORDER**

Subject: 4<sup>th</sup> amendment in the Implementation Guidelines of Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund.

In pursuance of the decisions taken in the Seventh Project Sanctioning Committee (PSC) constituted under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) held on 25.01.2023, under the Chairmanship of Secretary AHD, the following amendment has been made in the existing implementation guidelines 2.0 for Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) issued on 14.07.2022 for implementation of AHIDF:

2. Para 9.1.3 under implementation guidelines 2.0 for Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) issued on 14.07.2022 may be read as under:

9.1.3. 25% Credit Guarantee of the total borrowings will be provided to that Eligible entity which is registered under MSME at the time of application under the Scheme even if the unit is graduating out from the MSME status.

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

(Dr. O. P. Chaudhary) Joint Secretary to the Government of India

## Distribution:

- 1. To all the Scheduled Banks.
- 2. NABSanrakshan Pvt. Ltd., Plot C-24, G Block, BandraKurla Complex, BKC Road, Bandra East, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400051, to make necessary changes in Credit Guarantee guidelines accordingly
- NABARD- Plot C-24, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, BKC Road, Bandra East, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400051
- 4. All the State Animal Husbandry Departments/ UTs
- 5. Department of Financial Services, Ministry of Finance
- 6. Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance
- 7. NIC of DADF for uploading in the Department's website
- 8. SIDBI for uploading in the AHIDF portal

-2-

## Copy to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister FAHD, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
- 2. PS to Hon'ble MOS, FAHD, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
- 3. PPS to Secretary, AHD, KrishiBhawan, New Delhi
- 4. PPS to Animal Husbandry Commissioner, DAHD, Chanderlok Building.
- 5. PPS to Additional Secretary (C&DD), DAHD, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
- 6. PPS to Joint Secretary (NLM), DAHD, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
- 7. Joint Commissioner (NLM)/Assistant Commissioner (AH), DAHD, Chanderlok Building, Delhi.